News from the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE DATE: May 11, 2016

CONTACT: Jim Martin, 603 271-3710

des.nh.gov

twitter.com/NHDES

NHDES Expanding Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA) Investigation Elevated Levels of PFOA Found in Amherst

Concord, NH - The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) is expanding its investigation into perfluorochemicals (PFCs) in drinking water to Amherst, New Hampshire near the former location of Textiles Coated International (TCI). Eleven water well test results received by NHDES show concentrations of perfluorocctanoic acid (PFOA) ranging from non-detect to 620 parts per trillion (ppt). Four of the eleven water well test results were over 100 ppt. NHDES has advised properties whose wells showed concentrations above 100 ppt not to drink the water, and that bottled water will be provided to them as an interim measure. NHDES has posted a map of the results here: http://des.nh.gov/organization/commissioner/documents/pfoa-aerial-amherst-20160510.pdf

According to TCl's website, the company is an American manufacturer of high-performance fluoropolymer films, laminates, and composites. Based on information about TCl's previous use of PFCs, NHDES collected the water samples from wells within a one-mile radius of 105 Route 101A, the former location of TCl in Amherst. TCl operated at the Amherst location from 1985 to 2006, and currently has a manufacturing facility at 200 Bouchard Street in Manchester that started operations in 2005. NHDES recently conducted an unannounced site inspection at TCl's Manchester facility. Historically, TCl used ammonium perfluorooctanoate (APFO), an ammonium salt of PFOA, but reported to NHDES during the inspection that they have not used any dispersions containing APFO after 2013.

NHDES will initially be contacting the owners of private water wells located within a half-mile radius of the Amherst location to make arrangements to collect samples, and will adjust the investigation area as necessary. Well owners within the initial investigation area can request their well to be sampled by filling out the NHDES form that can be found at the following link: https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/NHDES-S-03-008.

With respect to the current TCI facility in Manchester, a NHDES survey did not identify any private water wells within a one-mile radius of that location. Lake Massabesic, the source of public water supply for the city of Manchester and many surrounding communities (located approximately between 3 and 6 miles from the TCI facility), was tested recently by the Manchester Water Works, which found concentrations of PFOA at background levels (3 ppt).

For more information on NHDES' PFOA investigation in southern New Hampshire drinking water, please visit http://des.nh.gov/organization/commissioner/pfoa.htm. A public inquiry line is available to help answer questions at (603) 271-9461.

###

James Martin Public Information Officer Office: 603 271-3710 Cell: 603 568-9777





